

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).7565-7567/2011

G.P. SANGEETHA AND ORS ETC ETC

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[IA No.124233/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION]

Date : 18-12-2025 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Appellant(s) : Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR  
Mr. Basil Jaison, Adv.  
Mr. Anto Robert G, Adv.  
Mr. George Daniel George, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR  
Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shibu Devasia Olickal, AOR

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR  
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.  
Ms. Ashly Harshad, Adv.  
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.  
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Romy, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Joe Sebastian, Adv.  
Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. List the appeals on 05.08.2026.
2. Application (IA No.124233/2023) for early hearing is,

accordingly, disposed of.

**(ARJUN BISHT)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(PREETHI T.C.)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**